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��ៃថ�ទី១៥ ែខមិថុ�� ���ំ២០២២ កិច��បជំុេលើកទី១របស់គណៈកម���រស�មបស�មួលរួម (JCC) និងពិធី�ប��ស��ក់ដំេណើរ��រ��ផ��វ��រៃនគេ���ងព�ងឹង�បព័ន�
បណ��ះបណ�ាលក��ងេពលបេ�មើ��ររ��រេ���បេទសកម���� �តូវ��នេរៀបចំេឡើងេ��យេ��គជ័យ��មរយៈកិច�សហ��រ�៉�ងជិតស�ិទ�រ��ង�កសួងសុ��ភិ��ល និងទី
���ក់��រ JICA េ���មធិបតី��ព េ��កជំ��វ��������រ� ��ន់ វួចេឆង រដ�េល��ធិ��រៃន�កសួងសុ��ភិ��ល និង��ន��រចូលរួមពី�ប��នអង���ព មកពី�កសួង
សុ��ភិ��ល ទី���ក់��រ JICA �ប��ំ�បេទសកម���� ទី���ក់��រកណ�ាល JICA �ប��ំ�បេទសជបុ៉ន (��ម�បព័ន� Zoom) ���នទូតជបុ៉ន�ប��ំ�បេទសកម���� គណៈ
គិ��នុប���កកម���� ស��គមគិ��នុប���កម���� បណ�ាមន�ីរេពទ���តិ មន�ីរសុ��ភិ��លរៃនដ���លេខត� និងមន�ីរេពទ�បែង�កេខត�េ��ក��ងេខត���កល�ង (េខត���ត់
ដំបង និងេខត�កំពង់��ម) ផងែដរ ។
កិច��បជំុ��នេធ�ើ��រពិ��ក��៉�ងសកម�ស�ីពីែផន��រអនុវត� និងសកម���ពគេ���ង ពិេសស��ក់ទងនឹងគុណវឌ�ក��ង��រេ�ជើសេរើស�គូបណ��ះបណ�ាលបេ���ល និងនីតិ
វ�ធីផ��វ��រស���ប់ចូលរួមសកម���ពគេ���ង��េដើម។ ទន�ឹមនឹងេនះ វឌ�ន��ពៃនសកម���ពគេ���ង��ប់ពីែខមក��ដល់ែខមិថុ�� និងរ��យ��រណ៍ៃន��រ�៉�ន
�ប��ណត�មូវ��រក��ងែខេម�� និងែខឧស�� ក៏�តូវ��នប���ញផងែដរ។ ��មួយ���េនះ អង��បជំុក៏��ន��រឯក��ព��� និងផ�ល់មតិវ�ជ���នក��ង��របេង�ើតេ��ល��រ
ែណ��ំ���ក់��តិស�ីពី��រព�ងឹង�បព័ន�បណ��ះបណ�ាលក��ងេពលបេ�មើ��រ��ររបស់គិ��នុប���កផងែដរ ៕
អត�បទ៖ អ៊�ង សុ��វ� ែផ�កសុ��ភិ��ល ��រ���ល័យៃច���ប��ំ�បេទសកម����

On 15th of June 2022, the Ministry of Health and JICA Project for Strengthening In-service Training System in Cambodia
successfully co-organized the 1st Joint Coordination Committee (JCC) and the Launching Ceremony at Raffles Hotel Le Royal
under the presidency of H.E. Prof. Tan Vuoch Chheng (Secretary of State, Ministry of Health), and also key representatives from
Ministry of Health, JICA Cambodia Office, JICA Headquarter in Japan (via Zoom), Embassy of Japan, Cambodian Council of Nurses
(CCN), Cambodian Association of Nurses (CAN), national hospitals, administration provincial health departments and provincial
hospitals in pilot provinces (Battambang & Kampong Cham).
At the JCC meeting, the operation plan and detailed activities for the project were actively discussed, especially for the selection
criteria of trainers and official procedures for joining the activities, and so on. The progress of activities (Jan-June) and the interim
report of need assessment (in April & May) were also shared. Positive comments on developing the draft of the national guidelines
were expressed as well.

Credited: Oeng Sodavy, Health Sector, JICA Cambodia Office


